
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Date and Time Thursday, 4th March, 2021 at 2.00 pm 
  
Place Virtual Teams Meeting - Microsoft Teams 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting is being held remotely and will be recorded and broadcast live via the 
County Council’s website. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 2020  
(Pages 5 - 10) 

 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED 

INVESTIGATORY POWERS  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 
 To receive the quarterly update on the County Council’s use of regulated 

investigatory powers. 

 
7. ANNUAL EXTERNAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 

MARCH 2020 - HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND HAMPSHIRE 
PENSION FUND  (Pages 17 - 46) 

 
 To receive the Annual External Audit Letter for the year ending 31 March 

2020, in respect of both Hampshire County Council and Hampshire 
Pension Fund. 
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2021/22 TO 
2023/24  (Pages 47 - 72) 

 
 To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 

Corporate Resources presenting the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement for 2021/22 to 2023/24. 
 

9. POLICY UPDATE - WHISTLE-BLOWING POLICY  (Pages 73 - 82) 
 
 To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 

Corporate Resources detailing updates to the Whistle-Blowing Policy. 
 

10. MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND 
BOARD MEETING - 4 DECEMBER 2020 (LESS EXEMPT)  (Pages 83 - 
94) 

 
 To receive the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund 

Panel and Board meeting held on 4 December 2020. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

following item of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during this item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the cases, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the exempt minutes. 
 

12. MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND 
BOARD MEETING - 4 DECEMBER 2020 (EXEMPT)  (Pages 95 - 102) 

 
 To receive the exempt minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel 

and Board meeting held on 4 December 2020. 

 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA:  On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative 
versions (such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.    
  
ABOUT THIS MEETING:  The press and public are welcome to observe the public 
sessions of the meeting via the webcast. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 17th December, 2020 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Keith Evans 
 

* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
* Councillor Keith House 
  Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Floss Mitchell 
 

  Councillor Rob Mocatta 
* Councillor Tom Thacker 
* Councillor Zilliah Brooks 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
  Councillor Bruce Tennent 
  Councillor David Harrison 
 

 
*Present 

193.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mark Kemp-Gee and Rob Mocatta. 
Councillors Zilliah Brooks and Stephen Philpott were in attendance as the 
Conservative substitutes. 
 

194.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  
No declarations were made at this point in the meeting. 
 

195.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 30 SEPTEMBER 2020  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
An update was heard from the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate 
Resources regarding the external audit of the Statement of Accounts for the year 
ending March 2020. It was heard that the audit sign off had been delayed 
beyond November 2020, to allow for the production of a detailed cash-flow 
forecast to March 2022. It was heard from the external auditor that the cash-flow 
forecast had been received during December and the accounts were expected to 
be signed off early in the new year.  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

 
In response to Members questions it was heard that the requirement for a cash-
flow forecast was introduced this year as a result of the impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic, and consideration was being undertaken by the external auditors as 
to whether this would become an ongoing element of the annual audit. 
 

196.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No questions or deputations were received by the Committee on this occasion. 
 

197.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements. 
 

198.   INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Transformation and 
Governance regarding the County Council’s use of regulated investigatory 
powers. 
 
It was heard that surveillance powers had been used once during the first two 
quarters of the year. It was noted that this related to 18 individual queries under 
one application, and that the application, linked to rogue trading, had been 
seeking the identity of the user of multiple websites and or email accounts 
  
RESOLVED: 
That the Audit Committee receives and notes the data regarding the County 
Council’s use of surveillance powers as attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

199.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and the 
Director of Corporate Resources with an overview of internal audit activity 
against assurance work compl
[...]
owing the County Council to invest 
for longer durations. It was heard this was regarded as a positive measure, but 
needed to be balanced to ensure that funds were accessible if needed. 
  
RESOLVED 
The Audit Committee note the recommendation being reported to Cabinet to 
approve the mid-year report on treasury management activity and note the 
action to be taken should we encounter negative interest rates. 
 

201.   POLICY UPDATES: ANTI-BRIBERY POLICY; ANTI-FRAUD AND 
CORRUPTION STRATEGY AND WHISTLE-BLOWING POLICY  
 
Members received a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Corporate Resources outlining updates to the Anti-Bribery Policy; Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy and Whistle-Blowing Policy. 
 
Members were advised that the policies were normally reviewed and reported to 
the Audit Committee bi-annually, with additional updates during that period when 
required. It was heard that no changes were required at this review, other than to 
assign ownership of the anti-bribery and anti-fraud and corruption policies to 
finance from internal audit, which was deemed more appropriate, with the 
whistle-blowing policy remaining with human resources.  
   
In response to Members questions it was heard that under the whistle-blowing 
policy, individuals were encouraged to report concerns, with their details kept 
confidential where appropriate, and kept informed of the outcomes of 
investigations, which would include a note of lessons learned to be adopted 
across the organisation.  
 
The Committee suggested that an overview of the whistle-blowing policy and 
practice be provided at a future session of the Members Briefing programme.  
 
RESOLVED 
That the Audit Committee note the refreshed policy documents, which will be 
subject to a two-year review cycle. 
 

202.   MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETINGS - 24 JULY 2020, 25 SEPTEMBER 2020 AND 20 NOVEMBER 
2020 (LESS EXEMPT)  
 

The Committee received and noted the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 24 July 2020, 25 September 2020 and 
20 November 2020. 

Page 8



5 
 

203.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

The press and public were excluded from the meeting during the following items 
of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during these items there would have been disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the minutes. 

204.   MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETINGS - 24 JULY 2020, 25 SEPTEMBER 2020 AND 20 NOVEMBER 
2020 (EXEMPT)  
 

The Committee received and noted the exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 24 July 2020, 25 September 2020 and 
20 November 2020. 

 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee/Panel: Audit Committee 

Date: 4 March 2021 

Title: Information Compliance – Use of Regulated Investigatory 
Powers  

Report From: Director of Transformation and Governance 

Contact name: Peter Andrews 

Tel:    0370 779 1365 Email: peter.andrews@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the data regarding the County 
Council’s use of regulated investigatory powers. 

Recommendation 

2. That the Audit Committee receives and notes the data regarding the 
County Council’s use of surveillance powers as attached. 

 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 
 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
gro
[...]
ants.gov.uk 

Purpose of the report 

1. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2017 (the CIPFA 
Code) requires authorities to determine their Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement (TMSS) before the start of each financial year. 

2. This Strategy fulfils the County Council’s legal obligation under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code. 

3. The purpose of this report is therefore to present the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement for 2021/22 to 2023/24. This includes the 
Annual Investment Strategy for 2021/22. 

Recommendations 

4. That the Audit Committee notes the following recommendations that have 
been made to Cabinet: 

 That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22 (and the 
remainder of 2020/21) be approved.  

 That an increase to the allocation targeting higher yields from £235m to 
£250m partly to reflect the investments taken out on behalf of Thames 
Basin Heath and to provide extra flexibility given the added risk of 
negative interest rates at the short term end of the market be approved. 

 That authority is delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Corporate Resources to manage the County Council’s investments 
and borrowing according to the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement as appropriate. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



 
 

Introduction 

5. In 2018 the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government 
(MHCLG) produced new Investment Guidance including the requirement to 
produce an Investment Strategy. 

6. The County Council’s Capital and Investment Strategy sets out the 
Council’s broad approach to investment, including its capital programme, 
how this is funded, and investments held for service purposes or for 
commercial profit (as reported to Cabinet and County Council in the 
Revenue Budget and Precept 2021/22 report on 9 February 2021 and 25 
February 2021 respectively).  

7. This Treasury Manage
[...]
ons is disproportionally 
low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 

Equality objectives are not considered to be adversely affected by the proposals in this 
report which relates to the County Council’s management of its cash investment 
balances. 

 

 
 
 

Page 72



 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Committee: Audit Committee 

Date: 4 March 2021 

Title: Policy Update - Whistleblowing 

Report From: Carolyn Williamson, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Corporate Resources 

Contact name: Andy Bailey 

Tel:    07837 894673 Email: andy.bailey@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Audit Committee that the 
Whistleblowing Policy has been updated in relation to matters raised directly to 
Members. The policy is appended for information. 

Recommendation(s) 

2. The Committee note the amendment to the Whistleblowing Policy and the 
inclusion of Whistleblowing within Governance Briefings following the election.  

Contextual information 

3. The Whistleblowing Policy was updated in December 2020 as part of a 
regular review. The policy provides for individuals to raise a Whistleblowing 
issue to an Elected Member. Clarification was sought on the next steps for an 
Elected Member in such circumstances.       

4. In this circumstance, the Elected Member should contact the Monitoring 
Officer, and this has been added to the Whistleblowing Policy that will be 
published following this Audit Committee. The additional wording is 
highlighted in the copy of the policy appended to this report. 

5. Further, the Monitoring Officer will ensure matters relating to Whistleblowing 
are included as part of the Governance Briefing following the election.    

Conclusions 

6. The amendment to the Whistleblowing Policy and inclusion of the matter during 
the Governance Briefing will provide Members with key steps to take, should 
the matter arise.  

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



 
 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Li
[...]
Podium, 
Winchester on Friday, 4th December, 2020 

 
PRESENT 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee 
 

Vice-Chairman: 
* Councillor Tom Thacker 

 
* Councillor Christopher Carter 
* Councillor Alan Dowden 
* Councillor Andrew Gibson 
* Councillor Jonathan Glen 
 
 

* Councillor Andrew Joy 
* Councillor Peter Latham 
* Councillor Bruce Tennent 
 

 
Co-opted members 
* Councillor Stephen Barnes-Andrews, Employer Representative - Southampton 
City Council 
* Cllr Cal Corkery, Employer Representative - Portsmouth City Council 
* Cllr Paul Taylor, Employer Representative - HIOWLGA 
* Liz Bartle, Employer Representative - Other Employer 
  Dr Clifford Allen, Scheme Member Representative - Pensioner Member 
* Sarah Manchester, Scheme Member Representative Substitute 
* Neil Wood, Scheme Member Representative - Active Member 
* Lindsay Gowland, Scheme Member Representative - Deferred Member 
 

Independent Adviser:   
* C. Dobson  
 

*Present 
 

 
BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT 

 
The Chairman asked for the broadcast of the meeting to begin. Those 
remaining at the meeting were consenting to being filmed and recorded. 

 
 

286.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Dr Allen sent his apologies. 

287.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 

Page 87



2 
 

Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 4 of the Code, considered whether it was appropr
[...]
ard in July 2020 
and no further changes have been made. 
 
The Investment Risk Register was previously included as an appendix to the 
Investment Strategy Statement. The Pension Fund’s Risk Register (including the 
Investment Risk Register) is approved each summer as part of the Annual 
Report. The Risk Register will also now be published as a standalone document 
on the Pension Fund’s website. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) Progress on the Business Plan actions was noted and the updated 

Business Plan was approved 
(b) The Investment Strategy Statement was approved 

Page 91



6 
 

(c) The Administration Strategy Statement was approved 
(d) The Funding Strategy Statement was approved 
(e) The Employer Policy was approved 
(f) The Risk Register was approved 
 

296.   INVESTMENT: PENSION FUND CASH MONITORING REPORT AND 
ANNUAL CASH INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2021/22  
 
The Panel and Board considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Corporate Resources (Item 11 in the Minute Book) on the Pension 
Fund’s cash balances and the Annual Cash Investment Strategy for those 
balances in 2021/22. The Annual Cash Investment Strategy for has been 
prepared taking advice from the County Council’s treasury management 
advisors Arlingclose into account. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(a) The Annual Cash Investment Strategy for 2021/22 was approved 
(b) The Annual Cash Investment Strategy for 2021/22 will be 

implemented from the date of this meeting for the remainder of 
2020/21 

(c) The Director of Corporate Resources is authorised to manage the 
Fund’s cash balance in accordance with the policy set out in the 
report 

 

297.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the public be excluded from the meeting during the following items of 
business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within 
Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and 
further that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for the 
reasons set out in the reports.   
 
Following the resolution the Chairman asked for the broadcasting of the meeting 
to end. 

298.   CONFIRMATION OF THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
20 NOVEMBER 2020  
 
The exempt minutes of the Pension Fund Panel and Board held on 20 
November 2020 were confirmed. 

299.   INVESTMENT: CASH MONITORING  AND ANNUAL CASH INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2021/22- EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 
The Panel and Board received an exempt appendix from the report of the 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources (Item 14 in the 

Page 92



7 
 

Minute Book) on the Pension Fund’s cash monitoring and annual cash 
investment strategy 2021/22.  [SUMMARY OF A MINUTE WHICH CONTAINS 
EXEMPT INFORMATION] 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting held on 17 December 2020
	Minutes

	6 Information Compliance - Use of Regulated Investigatory Powers
	Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) figures

	7 Annual External Audit Letter for the year ending 31 March 2020 - Hampshire County Council and Hampshire Pension Fund
	Annual External Audit Letter 19-20

	8 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2021/22 to 2023/24
	9 Policy Update - Whistle-Blowing Policy
	HCC - Whistleblowing Policy

	10 Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meeting - 4 December 2020 (Less Exempt)
	Minutes , 04/12/2020 Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board

	12 Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meeting - 4 December 2020 (Exempt)
	2020-12-04 - PFPB - EXEMPT minutes - item 298, 04/12/2020 Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board
	2020-12-04 PFPB - Minutes - exempt item 299, 04/12/2020 Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 4th March, 2021 

 
Chairman: Councillor Alexis McEvoy 

 
 

*  Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Floss Mitchell 

* Councillor Rob Mocatta 
* Councillor Tom Thacker 
* Councillor Zilliah Brooks 
   
*Present 
 

 

205.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Members were welcomed to the meeting by Cllr Alexis McEvoy who, in the 
absence of an appointed Chairman, would be acting as chair for the meeting. 
 
All Members were noted to be present at the meeting. Cllr Zilliah Brooks was in 
attendance as the Conservative substitute, due to a vacancy on the committee. 
 

206.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  
No declarations were made at this point in the meeting. 
 

207.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 2020  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Further to item 195 of the minutes, the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Corporate Resources advised members that the 2019/20 Annual Statement of 
Accounts had been signed off by the external auditors by the end of January, as 
expected. This had included an unqualified opinion on both the accounts and 
value for money position. Members further heard that there had been no adverse 
commentary regarding the County Council’s position as a going concern through 
to March 2022. 



 
 

208.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No questions or deputations were received by the Committee on this occasion. 
 

209.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
With sadness the Chairman noted the passing of Councillor Keith Evans, who 
had served as Chairman of the Audit Committee, from its inception in June 2009 
until his death in December 2020.  
 

210.   INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Transformation and 
Governance regarding the County Council’s use of regulated investigatory 
powers. 
 
It was heard that surveillance powers had been used twice thus far during 
2020/21. Members heard that the use of powers related to 28 specific notices for 
access to communication data, linked to rogue trading, and had been seeking 
the identity of the owners of multiple websites and or email accounts. 
 
In response to Members questions it was noted that quarterly reporting of this 
data to the Audit Committee was a requirement of Home Office Regulations 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit Committee receives and notes the data regarding the County 
Council’s use of surveillance powers as attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

211.   ANNUAL EXTERNAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 
2020 - HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND  
 
Cllr House declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item, as a Member 
of the Board of Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA). 
 
The Committee received the external auditors letter for the year ending 31 March 
2020. 
 
The auditor highlighted to Members that: 
 

 As set out within the report, an unqualified opinion was given for the 
Statement of Accounts for 2020 for both Hampshire County Council and 
the Hampshire Pension Fund, as well as an unqualified conclusion in 
respect of the County Council’s value for money. 

 Section seven of the report set out the fee position for both Hampshire 
County Council and the Pension Fund. It was noted that the Auditors had 
made a request for an amendment to the scale fee. In the auditors view it 
was appropriate to rebase the scale fee as audit fees nationally were 
considered to be divorced from the level of risk and work required for 



 
 

public sector audits. Members heard that the fees would be subject to the 
PSAA's final decision, however both the County Council and Ernst and 
Young had taken a constructive approach in airing their respective views 
which had maintained the existing positive working relationship. 

 
In response to Members questions it was heard that: 
 

 The final Statement of Accounts are signed off each year by the external 
auditors, working where possible to the County Council’s preferred 
deadline, which was set as 30 November for the 2020 accounts. It was 
noted that there had been a slight delay in signing off the accounts for 
2019/20 due to a new requirement, in response to the pandemic, to 
provide detailed cash flow figures to enable the auditors to assess the 
going concern. This was a requirement of all organisation across the 
country and it was noted by the PSAA that circa 60% of local authorities 
accounts were outstanding sign off as at 30 November. Data needed to 
be presented in a format not used before and the County Council were 
able to provide this by mid-December, with the audit resolved quickly 
thereafter. Members were invited to note that the County Council correctly 
published its accounts as at 30 November without the audit opinion, in 
accordance with national requirements, and republished this once the 
audit opinion was available. 

 The approximate cost for Hampshire County Council’s audit fees was 
proposed at just over £200k, which included a £56k non-audit fee for 
controls for the Integrated Business Centre. The auditors noted that the 
scale fee of £89k was set four years ago, and in their opinion was not a 
sustainable fee for an organisation the size of Hampshire County Council. 
Therefore they had proposed an increase of £40k, subject to PSAA 
approval. It was heard that the County Councils view was that fees should 
remain at the level agreed when the contract was tendered and Members 
heard that a report would be submitted to the PSAA in support of the 
County's position. Whilst it was recognised that audit firms may have met 
additional demands resulting from the pandemic, savings should also 
have been generated during the year from reduced travel cost etc. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit Committee receives and notes the Annual Audit Letter for the year 
ending 31 March 2020. 
 

212.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2021/22 TO 2023/24  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Corporate Resources presenting the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement for 2021/22 to 2023/24. 
 
Members heard that: 
 

 It was anticipated that the Council would continue to hold significant 
investment balances, facilitating the use of internal borrowing rather than 



 
 

any new external borrowing to meet any capital programme needs where 
necessary. 

 County Council had agreed to increase the limit for higher-yielding 
investment to £250m as part of the Capital and Investment Strategy. 
Members heard that £194m of this allocation had been invested as at the 
end of December, with a further £6m invested on behalf of Thames Basin 
Heath, where the County Council is the administrative body. 

 The limit on investment in any single organisation had been set at £70m, 
which had increased from the previous year as investment balances were 
anticipated to be higher, as a result of the three year upfront payment 
made for pension contributions the previous April.  

 Arlingclose had recommended removing the upper limit of 50% of total 
investment balances that the Council could hold in Money Market Funds 
but that the Council should hold liquid investments across at least four 
counterparties, reducing the risk of monies not being accessible if 
required. Whilst this requirement was newly included within the Council’s 
strategy, it was felt to have a limited impact on day to day business as the 
Council had always sought to hold a diversified investment portfolio to 
mitigate risks. 

 
In response to Members questions it was heard that: 

 The Council managed all treasury management investments in-line with 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code 
and had a legal responsibility to take account of the security and liquidity 
of investments ahead of seeking yield. This was alongside considerations 
as a responsible investor. When recommending pooled funds Arlingclose 
did so after undertaking due diligence of the funds and also considered 
how the funds approached Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) 
issues. All the pooled funds in which the Council had invested had 
Responsible Investment policies and were signatories to the UN 
Principles for Responsible Investment.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit Committee note the following recommendations that have been 
made to Cabinet: 
 

 That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22 (and the remainder 
of 2020/21) be approved. 
 

 That an increase to the allocation targeting higher yields from £235m to 
£250m partly to reflect the investments taken out on behalf of Thames 
Basin Heath and to provide extra flexibility given the added risk of 
negative interest rates at the short term end of the market be approved. 
 

 That authority is delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Corporate Resources to manage the County Council’s investments and 
borrowing according to the Treasury Management Strategy Statement as 
appropriate. 
 
 



 
 

213.   POLICY UPDATE - WHISTLE-BLOWING POLICY  
 
Members received a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Corporate Resources detailing an update to the Whistle-Blowing Policy, following 
feedback at the previous meeting of the Audit Committee. Members heard that 
further detail had been included within the guidance for Members, should they be 
approached regarding a whistle-blowing matter. It was further heard that 
Members would be given guidance on the use of the Whistle-Blowing policy, 
during governance briefings planned following the election.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee note the amendment to the Whistleblowing Policy and the 
inclusion of Whistleblowing within Governance Briefings following the election. 
 

214.   MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 4 DECEMBER 2020 (LESS EXEMPT)  
 

The Committee received and noted the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 4 December 2020. 

215.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

The press and public were excluded from the meeting during the following items 
of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during these items there would have been disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the minutes. 

216.   MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 4 DECEMBER 2020 (EXEMPT)  
 

The Committee received and noted the exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 4 December 2020.  

 


